ORDINANCE NO. 562

 $\sim ...,$

and the second

AN ORDINANCE FIXING A DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE QUESTION OF ANNEXING ADJOINING LAND TO THE CITY OF CANBY; PROVIDING FOR NOTICE OF SUCH HEARING; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Canby, Clackamas County, State of Oregon, proposes to extend the boundaries of said City by the annexation of territory not now within the City but which is contiguous to it, and all of which lies wholly within the County of Clackamas; and

WHEREAS, the City Council elects to dispense with submitting the question of annexation to the voters of said City, but intends to follow the procedure for annexation without election of City voters as provided in Oregon Revised Statutes 222.120; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That Monday, February 5, 1973, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, at the Canby City Hall at 182 N. Holly Street, Canby, Clackamas County, State of Oregon, is hereby fixed as the time and place for a public hearing before the Canby City Council, at which time the registered voters of said City may appear and be heard on the question of extending the City boundaries by the annexation of a contiguous territory, which is particularly described in the following Section 2.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the following is a legal description of the territory proposed to be annexed to the City of Canby, to-wit:

> Part of Section 28, T. 3 S., R. 1 E., W. M., Clackamas County, State of Oregon.

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Lot 44 in the Plat of Canby Gardens, a recorded subdivision on file in Clackamas County, Oregon, said point also being in the centerline of Locust Street; thence East along the South line of said Lot 44, 660 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 44; thence North 1975 feet, more or less, to the Southwest corner of Lot 53 in the Plat of Pruneland, a recorded subdivision on file in Clackamas County, Oregon; thence East along the South line of Lot 53 in the Plat of Pruneland and its extension to the centerline of Amrine Road; thence

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 562

5

North along the centerline of Amrine Road to the intersection of the centerline of Bouncy Boulevard; thence West along the centerline of Bouncy Boulevard to the centerline of Hillcrest Road; thence South along the centerline of Hillcrest Road and Locust Street to the place of beginning.

Section 3: That notice of the public hearing on the question of annexation shall be published once each week for two successive weeks prior to the day of hearing in the Canby Herald, a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the City of Canby; and notices of such hearing shall be posted in four public places in the City for a like period. The City Recorder is hereby authorized and directed to attend to the publication and posting of such notice.

Section 4: That no election is required in the City of Canby on the question of this annexation.

Section 5: It being deemed by the Canby City Council that an emergency exists, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the 18th day of December, 1972; ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two full calendar weeks as provided by the Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on Monday, January 15, 1973, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock p.m., Pacific Standard Time, at the Canby City Hall.

ATTEST:

and Brann

RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Passed on second and final reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the 15th day of January, 1973, by the following vote: Yeas <u>6</u>. Nays <u>0</u>. Approved: ATTEST:

J. K. RICHARDSON - City Recorder Page 2. ORDINANCE NO. 562